

Session Case No. 25of 2019
Sessions Trial No 6(04) of 2019
CNR – WBCS01-00458-2019

Present : Annada Sankar Mukhopadhyay (JO Code-WB 00863)
Addl. Dist & Sessions Judge,
1st Fast Track Court, Bichar Bhavan, Calcutta.

State Vs.(1) M/s. M. S. Life Drug House Pvt. Ltd; (2) Sri Swapan Das 3) Smt. Sudipa Das

Order No. 01 dated 12.04.2021:-

Today is fixed for framing of charge.

Two accused persons namely (1) M/s. M. S. Life Drug House Pvt. Ltd; (2) Sri Swapan Das; and 3) Smt. Sudipa Das are present by filing hazira.

Ld. P.P. in charge is present. Ld. Advocate for the accused is present.

Now, in presence of Ld. P.P. in charge and Ld. Defence Counsel, the record is taken up for framing of charge.

Ld. P.P. in charge initiated proceeding by opening the case of the prosecution u/s. 226 Cr.P.C. describing the charge brought against the accused persons for offence u/ss. 28A and 28B of Drugs and Cosmetics Act read with Section 18B and 26A of the said Act.

Perused the case record as well as FIR, charge-sheet, the statement of witnesses under Section 161 CrPC and the documents produced.

Upon perusal of report under Section 173 CrPC, this court is of considered view that there is sufficient material for commission of offence punishable under Sections u/s. 28A of Drugs and Cosmetics Act read with Section 18B and 26A of the said Act against both the accused persons for which they be tried in open court of law.

Accordingly charge is framed against the accused persons, namely, (1) M/s. M. S. Life Drug House Pvt. Ltd; (2) Sri Swapan Das; and 3) Smt. Sudipa Das for the offence punishable under Sections u/s. 28A of Drugs and Cosmetics Act read with Section 18B and 26A of the said Act.

The content of the charges is read over and explained to the accused persons in language of Court and in their own language and on being asked, each of the accused persons pleaded not guilty by saying individually 'Ami Nirdosh' and claimed to be tried.

The separate charge forms in four heads are duly filled up by this court and is kept with the record as a part of this case.

Fixing: 03.06.2022 for appearance and evidence.

Prosecution is directed to bring the witnesses along with alamats, if any, on the date fixed.

Ld. PP is requested to take effective steps to bring witnesses on the date fixed.

I.O. is directed to produce the witnesses, positively.

Todate (03.06.2022) for appearance and evidence.

Accused persons are as before.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge
1st Fast Track Court, Calcutta

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge
1st Fast Track Court, Calcutta